

SEP 28 2007

No. 07-2

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOYCE LIVESTOCK COMPANY &
LU RANCHING COMPANY,

Joint Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

**Brief for *Amici Curiae* Washington Cattlemen's Association,
Washington Cattle Feeders Association, Montana Farm
Bureau Federation, Idaho Farm Bureau Federation, Oregon
Livestock Producer Association, Wyoming Farm Bureau
Foundation, Montana Stockgrowers Association, and
National Federation of Independent Business
in Support of Petition for Certiorari**

LARRY A. HAMMOND
THOMAS L. HUDSON*
MARK P. HUMMELS
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2100
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 640-9000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	3
CONSENT	5
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. By Misconstruing "Any Court Having Jurisdiction" – a Phrase Congress Has Repeatedly Used Throughout the United States Code – the Idaho Supreme Court’s Decision Undermines EAJA’s Purpose and Threatens to Cause Mischief in Other Federal Statutes	8
A. Congress Has Repeatedly Used the Phrase "Any Court Having Jurisdiction" to Define the Scope of Power Granted Under a Statute. 8	8
B. The Idaho Supreme Court Opinion’s Disregard of the Phrase "Any Court Having Jurisdiction" Undermines Congressional Intent in the EAJA and Threatens to Cause Mischief in Other Federal Statutes	12

C. The Idaho Supreme Court's and United States' Reasons for Deviating From the EAJA's Plain Language Do Not Withstand Scrutiny 13

II. The Idaho Supreme Court's Opinion Undermines Congress' Indirect Oversight of the Executive Branch Thereby Exposing Small Businesses and Others to Unjustified Government Action 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Surety Co. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933)	11
<i>Burkhardt v. Gober</i> , 232 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Gumport v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 178 B.R. 228 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Estate of Lauer</i> , 771 N.Y.S.2d 878 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 2004)	7
<i>Liberty Lincoln-Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 171 F.3d 818 (3d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Local 1309 v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999).....	5
<i>O'Connor v. United States Dep't of Energy</i> , 942 F.2d 771 (10th Cir. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>Overstreet v. North Shore Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 125 (1943)	5
<i>Preferred Physicians Mut. Risk Retention Group v. Pataki</i> , 85 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>United States v. Childers</i> , 789 N.E.2d 691 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Gibson Specialty Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>Zoltek Corp. v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	5
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 112	10
7 U.S.C. § 1981	5

16 U.S.C. § 24	7
16 U.S.C. § 372	6
17 U.S.C. § 502	7
17 U.S.C. § 911	7
26 U.S.C. § 6314	6
26 U.S.C. § 6324	6
28 U.S.C. § 1338	7
28 U.S.C. § 1920	10
28 U.S.C. § 2412	8, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 451	10
33 U.S.C. § 591	5
38 U.S.C. § 8526	5
42 U.S.C. § 1480	5
42 U.S.C. § 6239	5
49 U.S.C. § 15904	11
50 U.S.C. § 466	11

Other Authorities

Report of the Committee on the Judiciary of the United States Senate on S. 919, Report 98-586 (1984)...	13
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	12

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10	4
